steady state EBIT margin. If we adjust our base case EBITDA margin and growth
forecasts by +/- 2pp, we get a SEK 533-776 sensitivity range. Based on the
current share price of ca. SEK 500, and our model assumptions, the market is
assigning an implied cost of equity of ca. 9.5% to the shares and implicit PER
2021E-22E on our DCF mid-point value is 25x and 22x and EV/EBITDA 14-12x
which is relatively close to the mobile peer group median.

DCF Summary

DCF valuation (SEKm)   Weighted average cost of capital (%)

NPV of FCF in explicit forecast period 2,215  Risk free interest rate 2.5
NPV of continuing value 3,037  Risk premium 5.0
Value of operation 5,251  Cost of equity 7.5

Net debt (359)  After tax cost of debt 1.8
Share issue/buy-back in forecast period -
Value of associated companies -  WACC 7.5
Value of minority shareholders' equity -
Value of marketable assets -  Assumptions
DCF value of equity 5,610  Number of forecast years 10
DCF value per share (SEK) 645  EBIT margin - steady state (%) 18.0
Current share price (SEK) 503  EBIT multiple - steady state (x) 11.6
DCF performance potential (%) 28  Continuing value (% of NPV) 57.8
Source: SEB

DCF Sensitivity

   Cost of Equity
  6.5 7.0 7.5 8.0 8.5
 80 944 874 813 761 714
Equity capital 90 835 773 720 673 632
weight (%) 100 748 693 645 603 566

   Absolute change in EBITDA margin - all years
  -2% -1% 0 +1% +2%
 -2% 533 560 587 614 641
Abs. change in  -1% 558 587 615 644 672
sales growth - 0 584 614 645 675 705
all years +1% 612 644 676 708 740
 +2% 641 675 709 742 776
Source: SEB

Company Update Marketing communication commissioned by: G5 Entertainment   02 March 2021 40

Corporate Research  NOT TO BE DISTRIBUTED IN, OR TAKEN OR TRANSMITTED INTO, THE UNITED STATES, CANADA,
JAPAN, AUSTRALIA OR IN ANY OTHER JURISDICTION WHERE TO DO SO WOULD BE UNLAWFUL.

Multiples vs history and peers
Our mid-point DCF value corresponds to an implicit PER adj. of 25-19x 2021-
2023E and 14-9.5x EV/EBITDA and at the current share price of c. SEK 500, the
shares are trading to 19-14x and 10-7x respectively. This is meaningfully lower
than the mobile peer group median of 23-22x and 15-13x.

PER is a straightforward valuation measure against peers, but considering that
G5 is free of long-term interest-bearing debt it is also relevant to look at EV-
multiples, especially as some of the peers as some incorporate acquisitions as
big part of their business model leading to higher debt and non-cash
amortization.

Key locally listed peers are Stillfront and Rovio, but given the global nature of
the games market it is also relevant to view performance relative to foreign
mobile companies such as Zynga or Nexon and the larger publishers that have
mobile segments such as Activision Blizzard, Electronic Arts, Embracer.